

No. 19-1421

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**SETI JOHNSON**, et al., on behalf of themselves and those similarly situated,  
*Appellants/Plaintiffs*,

v.

**TORRE JESSUP**, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the North  
Carolina Division of Motor Vehicles,  
*Appellee/Defendant*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of North Carolina

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

JOSHUA H. STEIN  
North Carolina Attorney General

Neil Dalton  
Special Deputy Attorney General

Kathryne E. Hathcock  
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602-0629  
Telephone: (919) 716-6650

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A.    The Original Citation .....	3
B.    The Follow-Up Notice .....	4
C.    This Lawsuit .....	5
D.    The District Court’s Opinion .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    The District Court Correctly Held That Section 20-24.1 Does Not Violate the Constitution.....	11
A.    The Revocation Statute Does Not Violate the Due- Process Clause.....	11
1.    The Right to Hold A Driver’s License is Not a Fundamental Right Under the Due Process Clause .....	12
2.    Where No Fundamental Rights Are at Stake, Rational-Basis Scrutiny Applies.....	17
3.    The Law Requiring Revocation of Driver’s Licenses for Failure to Pay Passes the Rational- Basis Test.....	18

B.	The Revocation Statute Does Not Violate the Equal-Protection Clause.....	25
C.	The Bearden Doctrine Does Not Apply to This Case .....	26
D.	Even if the <i>Bearden</i> Doctrine Applied, the Plaintiffs Still Would Not Prevail .....	33
1.	The Plaintiffs’ Property Interests in Their Driver’s Licenses Are Not Boundless.....	33
2.	The Plaintiffs’ Private Interests Are Not Substantially Affected.....	35
3.	The Revocation Statute Bears a Rational Relationship to the State’s Interests.....	36
4.	The Revocation Statute Is an Appropriate Means of Effectuating the State’s Legislative Purpose.....	38
II.	The District Court Was Correct to Deny the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Enjoin Enforcement of the Revocation Statute. ....	40
A.	The Plaintiffs Have a Property Interest in Their Drivers Licenses .....	41
B.	The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation of Driver’s Licenses Is Minimal .....	41
C.	The Government’s Interest in the Administration of Roadways Is Substantial .....	44
III.	The District Court Was Correct to Deny the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Enjoin the DMV’s Notice.....	45
IV.	In the Alternative, This Court Should Remand for Further Factual Findings.....	50
	CONCLUSION .....	52

RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....52  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 54  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. City of Marshall</i> , No. 4:05-CV-62, 2006 WL 3825250 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2006) .....	46
<i>Alexander v. Johnson</i> , 742 F.2d 117 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	32
<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Baldwin v. Fish &amp; Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978) .....	13
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971) .....	41
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	31
<i>Brody v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 434 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	46
<i>Burbach Broad. Co. of Delaware v. Elkins Radio Corp.</i> , 278 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>City of Houston v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>City of W. Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999) .....	45, 48, 49
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....	23, 39
<i>Crawford v. Blue</i> , 271 F. Supp. 3d 316 (D. Mass. 2017) .....	34
<i>Dewhurst v. Century Aluminum Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Dixon v. Love</i> , 431 U.S. 105 (1977) .....	40, 41
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	18

*Evans v. Rhodes*, No. 3:14CV466/MCR/CJK, 2016 WL 5019202  
(N.D. Fla. Feb. 29, 2016) ..... 16

*Farley v. Santa Clara County Dep’t of Child Support Servs.*,  
No. C 11-01994-LHK, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117151  
(N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2011) ..... 15

*FCC. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 17, 24

*First-Citizens Bank & Tr. Co. v. Camp*, 432 F.2d 481  
(4th Cir. 1970)..... 51

*Fowler v. Benson*, 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019) .....passim

*Fowler v. Johnson*, 2017 WL 6379676  
(E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2017) ..... 15

*Gates v. City of Chicago*, 623 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 48

*Grayden v. Rhodes*, 345 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 46, 49

*Griffin v. Illinois*, 351 U.S. 12 (1956) .....passim

*Henry v. Edmisten*, 340 S.E.2d 720 (N.C. 1986) ..... 14

*Hom v. Brennan*, 840 F. Supp. 2d 576 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 29

*John Doe No. 1 v. Georgia Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2001) ..... 13

*Karpark Corp. v. Town of Graham*, 99 F. Supp. 124 (M.D.N.C. 1951)..... 18

*Kendall v. Balcerzak*, 650 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 2011) .....38

*Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.*, 410 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 18

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*, 519 U.S. 102 (1996) ..... 29, 30, 32

*Mackey v. Montrym*, 443 U.S. 1 (1979) .....33, 41, 42

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 7, 40, 42

<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971) .....	28
<i>Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Canning Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 310 (1940) .....	51
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	48, 49
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	39
<i>Mendoza v. Garrett</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Or. 2018) .....	15, 16, 34
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16
<i>Morris v. DUBY</i> , 274 U.S. 135 (1927) .....	18
<i>Moss v. Clark</i> , 886 F.3d 686, 690 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	32
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Mullins v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , No. 5:06CV00068, 2007 WL 120835 (W.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2007) .....	13
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985) .....	23
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 54 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	49
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973) .....	29
<i>Reams v. Irvin</i> , 561 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Reitz v. Mealey</i> , 314 U.S. 33 (1941) .....	13, 39
<i>Robinson v. Purkey</i> , No. 3:17-CV-1263, 2017 WL 4418134 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 5, 2017) .....	23, 32
<i>Rullan v. Goden</i> , No. 19-1037, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 30511 .....	51



<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	31, 32
<i>Shavitz v. City of High Point</i> , 270 F. Supp. 702, 710 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932) .....	18
<i>Stinnie v. Holcomb</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 514 (W.D. Va. 2018) .....	46
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty., Md.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	12
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971) .....	28
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	28
<i>Tomai-Minogue v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 770 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1985) .....	34
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011) .....	50
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434 (1973) .....	29
<i>Van Der Linde Housing, Inc. v. Rivanna Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 507 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Walton v. Commonwealth</i> , 24 Va. App. 757 (1997) .....	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	13, 17
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 402 F. Supp. 856 (D. Vt. 1975) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	51

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-304(f).....	4, 41
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1362.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-21.4(b) .....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-21.4(b1).....	5,
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1.....	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1(a) .....	19, 20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1(b) .....	19, 20, 44
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1(b)(4) .....	21, 36, 42,
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1(b1).....	39, 41, 42
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.1(c) .....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-24.2(a)(2) .....	2, 3, 4, 35, 42 43

**Rule**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	51
